

ARNINGS QUALITY & DIVIDEND SUSTAINABILITY RESEARCH

BTN Research

Jeff Middleswart jmiddleswart@btnresearch.com

Bill Whiteside, CFA bwhiteside@btnresearch.com

December 5, 2019

www.btnresearch.com

Grubhub (GRUB) EQ Review

Current EQ Rating*	Previous EQ Rating
3-	na



Note that a "+" sign indicates the earnings quality improved in the most recent quarter while a "-" sign indicates deterioration

We are initiating earnings quality coverage of GRUB with a 3- (Minor Concern) rating.

Grubhub provides online ordering systems for individual diners to access restaurant pickup and delivery take-out food. This has become a battleground stock where the company has missed forecasts in several recent quarters. The short interest is over 25% of the float and the stock has become very volatile falling over 40% since the summer and recently rallied back 10 points after a disappointing 3Q19. Our focus is on the accounting quality and we believe that GRUB has several risks of additional problems as it seeks to rebuild its operating model from a focus on heavy acquisitions to one of boosting internal investing.

The company's liquidity looks solid with \$426 million in cash against \$493 million in financed debt. Also, it continues to add customers. For those reasons, we have this as a 3 rating. However, we see several potential hits to cash flow beyond what the company is guiding toward based on higher advertising, larger investments in delivery, and incentives for users – thus the minus rating as we believe this situation could get worse. Finally, we believe investors will see that profitability is significantly lower if GRUB is now going to focus more on building and retaining business with its internal sales staff and R&D people

^{*}For a more detailed explanation of the EQ Review Rating scale, please refer to the end of this report

rather than acquiring them. Internal growth has 100% expensing, while GRUB is only amortizing about 20% of the purchase price of acquired assets over longer time-frames.

- GRUB laid out plans to boost marketing and incentives to increase the number of diners using its app and restaurants on the platform. Advertising was already rising faster than sales and now that will accelerate more and become a \$60 million headwind.
- The company indicated that the early innings for its industry growth are over and
 the incremental customer additions may order less, use competitors too, and require
 more discounts. This may be the new normal of heavy investment and GRUB took
 down forecasts considerably for EBITDA.
- If competition for restaurants is increasing, we can see the payables account to restaurants being squeezed. Historically, this has provided cash flow to GRUB and stands about 11 days of sales. If this is competed away via faster remittances to restaurants, GRUB could lose nearly \$100 million in cash in our view.
- Commission percentages are rising, yet GRUB sees more pricing competition too. We think this is a risk for EPS and cash flow too.
- GRUB pays a high percentage of wages with non-cash stock compensation. It adds this back to its Adjusted EBITDA and non-GAAP EPS figures too. Looking at the stock price in the low \$40s and the exercise prices on recently granted RSUs and options in the \$70s-\$90s, we wonder if employees will demand higher cash wages too. There may be \$20-\$30 million at risk here or about \$0.17-\$0.26 in non-GAAP EPS.
- Capital spending looks to be in good shape and is covered by free cash flow. The only risk we see is a confluence of several cash issues related to the possibility of paying restaurants their cash faster, the higher marketing, and employees wanting more cash potentially pushing free cash flow into negative territory.
- GRUB spent over \$960 million on acquisitions since 2016. If these had been built in house, they would have been expensed and would have exceeded adjusted EBITDA.
- There is a risk of a goodwill impairment. Clearly, the business model has changed with lower ROI via higher costs to retain customers and grow and price-sensitive customers pressuring fees. Also, the stock price's decline should lead to tougher tests on goodwill values at the end of this year.

- We believe earnings are inflated due to non-amortization of goodwill and using longer amortization schedules for other acquired assets vs. those built in house. In particular, we noticed that GRUB is amortizing restaurant relationships over 17.5 years. A high percentage of restaurants do not last 5 years. Plus, other assets at GRUB are being amortized over 1-3 years.
- If we adjust non-GAAP EPS simply for employees wanting \$30 million in higher cash wages (vs. \$73 million in stock compensation for 2019), and amortization of non-goodwill intangibles that were acquired with cash it almost cuts the profit margins at GRUB in half. That still doesn't include speeding up amortization, pressure on pricing or the coming surge in marketing investment. We think this demonstrates that as GRUB grows more internally and less via acquisition profitability could drop as it expenses many costs it currently adds back as non-cash items.

Marketing and Incentives Increasing Further

We believe GRUB has been spending heavily to build and market its platform to attract new restaurants and diners. As we show in another section below, the capital spending is running nearly twice the depreciation rate. Marketing costs also remain high in dollar terms and as a percentage of sales despite rapid sales growth:

	YTD 19	2018	2017	2016
Sales Growth	34.6%	47.5%	38.5%	36.3%
Advertising	n/a	\$170.3	\$107.2	\$75.5
Advertising % Sales	n/a	16.9%	15.6%	15.3%
Total Marketing	\$224.2	\$214.3	\$150.7	\$110.3
Marketing % Sales	23.1%	21.3%	22.1%	22.4%

While total marketing costs, which include advertising, have gained modest operating leverage on huge sales growth – the advertising costs continue to rise as a percentage of sales. Despite not breaking out advertising expense on a quarterly basis – we know that total marketing rose by 300bp y/y for the 9 months ending 9/19. Of the total dollar spending increase of \$79.8 million, 70% of that was higher advertising.

What is not quantified in this is incentives offered to restaurants and diners to enroll or expand service. Those are recorded as reductions to revenues.

The company laid out in 3Q results that competition is causing growth to slow despite all this spending. It is pointing to a maturing market. Here are some quotes from the results with our conclusion:

- Heavy Use Customers Are Already Customers, New Customers Produce Less Revenue "In August, overall DAG (Daily Average Grubs/Orders) growth began trending noticeably lower than our expectations. As we dug into the data, we saw that our newer diners, particularly those in our newer markets, were not driving as many orders as we expected at that point in their lifecycle."
- Pricing Likely to Fall Going Forward "but I think they're (diners) willing to pay more if they're able to get restaurants that they're only able to get from the expensive platform, but once the restaurants have equalized (available on multiple online platforms), they're not going to continue paying those fees. They're (diners) incredibly price sensitive and so we see over and over again in our tests. Like I said, it doesn't matter if it's delivery fee or service fee or a combination of both. It doesn't matter if you hide the fees or if you put them front and center on their ticket, they understand what they're paying. They're not going to pay to extract food and bev and a delivery/service fee in order to get it delivered, unless that's the only way they can get it delivered."
- Early Innings Are Over Low Hanging Fruit Picked "What we concluded is that the supply innovations in online takeout have been played out and annual growth is slowing and returning to a more normal longer-term state which we believe will settle in the low double digits…"
- Larger Competition Dividing Slower Growing Market "...except that there are multiple players all competing for the same new diners and order growth." For years, we saw in our data that a Grubhub diner was extremely loyal to our platform. However, our newer diners are increasingly coming to us already having ordered on a competing online platform, and our existing diners are increasingly ordering from multiple platforms."

Grubhub is focusing on dealing with more competitors trying to divide up a slower growing market by accelerating efforts to sign up more restaurants to the platform. That should

require more marketing costs, deals for joint advertising, and other incentives to entice people that may have already passed on Grubhub for a competitor. We would believe that given the company's own comments — this is no longer convincing a restaurant to sign up for online ordering. It's convincing a restaurant to change online providers, that is normally done with incentives.

It plans to offer enterprise customers more free delivery. Enterprise customers are chains like McDonald's or Taco Bell that already do their own advertising and already pay lower fees to Grubhub. However, for Grubhub this lower margin business keeps its base of diner customers continuing to use Grubhub.

Also, the plans are greater loyalty rewards for diners. These are essentially coupons for a discount on food or other fees — essentially buy 10 get the next one free type of promotion. Already 20% of customers are redeeming loyalty coupons and Grubhub wants to expand that. Also, more advertising and incentives will roll out to target these diners.

We're not going to argue that some of this may be necessary as the competitive pressure has increased. Nor are we going to question the company's plans. We are going to note that this higher spending is going to be expensive. They have already ratcheted up spending in 2019 and now expect to make a larger investment in 4Q19 and in 2020. Look at the trend for EBITDA and the guidance:

	2020e	2019e	2018	2017
Adj. EBITDA	> \$100	\$175-\$180	\$234	\$184

Because of this forecast, we think investors should also focus on a few other variables that this may cause to squeeze the financial results even more.

Will Larger Customers and Competition Push for Faster Payment from GRUB?

The Grubhub model has customers ordering through the company's website and paying them mostly via credit cards. Grubhub collects the full amount of the sale, keeps its commission of just over 20% and remits the rest to the restaurant. Thus, Grubhub gets paid the full amount of the sale and has a payable set up for restaurants called – Restaurant Food Liability.

When total sales grow, this payable account grows and adds to GRUB's cash flow. That is only one of the variables. The other two are the percentage of the commission earned by GRUB of the total sale and the speed at which it pays the restaurants. We think all three of these variables could be under pressure if the competition increases. Here is how much cash flow is coming from this payable increasing:

	3Q19	2Q19	1Q19	4Q18
Chg Restaurant Payable	\$6.3	-\$16.2	\$13.1	\$1.3
Qtr Cash Flow from Ops.	\$86.2	\$55.8	\$13.9	\$60.1
% of Cash Flow	7.3%	-29.0%	93.9%	2.2%
	3Q18	2Q18	1Q18	4Q17
Chg Restaurant Payable	\$11.5	-\$16.8	\$6.9	\$4.0
Q's Cash Flow from Ops.	\$49.4	\$44.5	\$71.5	\$46.3
% of Cash Flow	23.2%	-37.6%	9.6%	8.6%

Seasonality makes this a cash drain in 2Q, but GRUB is getting cash flow overall from this source of having the restaurants allow it to carry this cash. We talked to some restaurant friends and they confirmed that other than maybe a holiday, they get paid the next day on credit card sales. However, GRUB is paying them in 10-11 days. Plus, the percentage taken by GRUB has been rising:

	3Q19	2Q19	1Q19	4Q18
Food A/P	\$130.5	\$124.3	\$140.5	\$127.3
Gross Sales	\$1,400.0	\$1,459.0	\$1,502.3	\$1,376.9
Commission	<u>\$322.1</u>	<u>\$325.1</u>	<u>\$323.8</u>	<u>\$287.7</u>
Owed to Restaurant	\$1,077.9	\$1,133.9	\$1,178.5	\$1,089.2
DSO on A/P	11.1	10.0	10.9	10.7
Commission %	23.0%	22.3%	21.6%	20.9%
	3Q18	2Q18	1Q18	4Q17
Food A/P	\$122.9	\$110.0	\$126.9	\$119.9
Gross Sales	\$1,214.5	\$1,220.0	\$1,245.0	\$1,138.6
Commission	<u>\$247.2</u>	<u>\$239.7</u>	<u>\$232.6</u>	<u>\$205.1</u>
Owed to Restaurant	\$967.3	\$980.3	\$1,012.4	\$933.5
DSO on A/P	11.6	10.2	11.4	11.7
Commission %	20.4%	19.6%	18.7%	18.0%

GRUB is very clear that is facing more competition for the first time. We think speeding up the payment to restaurants is an easy demand from the restaurants. That is especially true

when it is dealing with larger customers such as Yum Brands, Wendy's, etc. Cash flow from operations for the last 12 months was \$216 million at GRUB. It is holding \$130 million in payables to restaurants. If the DSO drops to 3 days from competitive pressure – it would consume \$95 million in cash flow as that payable account falls to \$35 million.

Eventually, this would transition to a point where gross sales growth would likely make this a positive on cash flow again, but to a much smaller degree -3 days of sales on \$2 billion in gross sales per quarter is still larger than 3 days of sales on \$1.5 billion in gross sales. However, this would be producing much less cash flow than it has historically, and the growth would come after several trends push it down considerably.

GRUB is also touting how it is the lowest priced player – yet it is ramping up incentives for diners to get them to stay with Grubhub and perhaps order more. That would lower the commission structure. Restaurants can also change the commission structure too. Y/Y GRUB is picking up well over 200bp in commissions this year. That is over \$100 million in annualized revenue too. That would lower revenues and thus cash flow and would further reduce the gross sale and lower what is owed to the restaurants. That would pressure cash flow and EPS. If only \$20 million of the \$100 million falls to operating income, it would be a \$0.17 impact on EPS. Current forecasts for 2019 would be about \$0.70 in EPS.

Will Employees Start to Require More Cash Wages over Stock Compensation?

Another sizeable part of cash flow comes from paying employees with stock. The company gets to conserve cash and gets a tax credit too. The employees see greater upside on than straight wages if the stock price rises. Often what happens is employees get shares with exercise prices of \$1 or less before an IPO and become enormously wealthy when the stock goes to \$20. It is a much slower way to riches when new shares have an exercise price of \$30 and the stock is \$22. What is even worse for employees is when the stock price is falling. Now their options have little or no value and they are effectively working for lower cash wages with minimal upside.

In the case of GRUB, the stock peaked at \$144 in the summer of 2018. It's now \$42 after bouncing off \$33. However, look at the exercise prices on recent RSU (Restricted Stock Unit) awards and stock options:

	YTD 2019	2018	2017	2016
RSUs Issued (000s)	1,990	1,325	1,943	1,060
Avg Ex Price	\$74.54	\$94.41	\$40.99	\$29.21
Outstanding RSUs (000s)	3,047	2,328	2,454	1,516
Avg Ex Price	\$73.36	\$67.33	\$37.56	\$28.46
	YTD 2019	2018	2017	2016
Stock Options (000s)	334	675	619	166
Avg Ex Price	\$76.98	\$62.89	\$38.49	\$26.58
Outstanding Options (000s)	2,771	2,649	2,639	2,992
Avg Ex Price	\$38.60	\$33.11	\$25.53	\$22.43

All the shares being offered as compensation in the last two years are far out of the money and the stock would likely have to double in most cases to be exercisable at this point. The total of RSUs outstanding have a weighted average exercise price of over \$73.

We believe this points to employees wanting more in cash wages to recover the potential lost income from 2018 and 2019 in stock compensation. Otherwise, more may leave and look for a new start-up company. If they won't accept as much stock compensation with the stock price down, that could have a sizeable impact on cash flow too:

	YTD 2019	2018	2017	2016
Cash From Ops	\$156.0	\$225.5	\$154.1	\$97.7
Stock Comp.	\$54.8	\$55.3	\$32.2	\$23.6
Tax Benefits	\$3.8	\$15.9	\$7.1	\$0.0
% of Cash Flow	37.6%	31.6%	25.5%	24.2%
Taxes Paid to Settle Stock Awards in Fin. Section	-\$20.5	-\$35.6	-\$10.6	-\$2.8

The first problem is GRUB has seen stock compensation as a percentage of operating cash flow rise as the stock has declined. How long can this trend run? Second, as GRUB depends on stock compensation and a rising stock price to entice employees to accept it – here is their guidance for 4Q19 vs 4Q18:

	4Q19 Guide	4Q18
EBITDA	-\$4.0/\$6.0	\$21.4
Adj. EBITDA	\$15.0/\$25.0	\$42.1
Net Income	-\$44.8/-\$33.9	-\$5.2

We think this is a sizeable risk. We doubt stock compensation goes to \$0, but what if it falls by \$20-\$30 million per year? That is a sizeable part of cash flow that could vanish. It would also be a \$0.16 reduction to the company's non-GAAP EPS.

Capital Spending Looks Fine - Will That Be the Case if Cash Flow Takes a Hit?

We do not have a problem with GRUB's depreciation and amortization lives for internally built assets. This is a software company that creates apps for users, websites for its own computers and restaurants and ties all together. It also processes payments and allows all parties to monitor orders and estimate times plus make changes to food items.

The computer equipment is depreciated over 2-3 years. Software developed in house is capitalized and amortized over 1-3 years. Purchased software is amortized over 3-5 years. We have no problem with this schedule. Plus, GRUB is continuing to spend more on PP&E than it is depreciating – which we consider a positive for a growth company:

	YTD 19	2018	2017	2016
Software Amtiz	\$24.0	\$21.8	\$12.0	\$5.4
PP&E Deprec.	\$21.7	\$21.6	\$11.7	\$8.9
	YTD 19	2018	2017	2016
Software CapX	\$35.1	\$31.2	\$21.3	\$12.8
PP&E CapX	\$42.7	\$43.0	\$19.0	\$24.1

What if the cash flow issues related to stock vs. cash compensation and restaurants demanding faster payments arise? Here is what reported free cash flow is now:

	YTD 19	2018	2017	2016
Cash From Ops	\$156.0	\$225.5	\$154.1	\$97.7
CapX	<u>\$77.8</u>	<u>\$74.2</u>	<u>\$40.3</u>	<u>\$36.9</u>
Free Cash Flow	\$78.2	\$151.3	\$113.8	\$60.8

The company's guidance calls for EBITDA to fall more than \$60 million next year as it ramps up incentives and advertising. Will that ever go away or is it the new normal? From GRUB's commentary, is sounds as though adding more restaurants and dining users will be more

expensive and that pricing rates for revenues should fall. We're not certain a pricing squeeze is fully in the lower EBITDA guidance.

Stock compensation is running about \$73 million for 2019. We do not think stock compensation will ever go to zero. But it is possible for 20%-40% to become cash payments in our view given how much the stock needs to rise for employees to be able to exercise stock compensation awarded in 2018 and 2019. That would mean \$15-\$30 million in lower cash flow too. Just like speeding the payments to restaurants would involve perhaps a \$95 million one-time reduction in cash but would then revert to a minor impact on cash flow tied to growth.

Where we think the risk is right now is the impacts to cash flow may be hitting at the same time. Losing \$60 million in EBITDA, \$20-30 million from stock compensation, and let's say \$40 million from paying restaurants faster is a \$120 million hit to free cash flow. That is a bigger decline than what free cash flow is expected to be in 2019 and definitely more than 2020.

The Basic Acquisition Model for Growth Is Changing

In recent years, GRUB added new restaurants and new customers by buying other food take-out companies such as LevelUp and Eat24. In most cases, these companies had fairly modest levels of sales but brought relationships with regional restaurants, college students as customers, or a new technology to integrate into GRUB's larger system. The result of these acquisitions was free cash flow was continually negative if these deals are treated as extensions of capital spending:

	YTD 19	2018	2017	2016
CFO	\$156.0	\$225.5	\$154.1	\$97.7
CapX	\$77.8	\$74.2	\$40.3	\$36.9
Acquisitions	<u>\$8.8</u>	<u>\$529.8</u>	<u>\$358.5</u>	<u>\$66.1</u>
Free Cash Flow	\$69.4	-\$378.5	-\$244.7	-\$5.3

If GRUB has built these relationships and businesses in-house, the costs would have been expensed as wages, marketing, advertising, purchases of PP&E. Much of it would have been expensed as it was incurred, and GRUB's profitability would have been materially lower, and the company may not have even been profitable. Using the company's adjusted

EBITDA figures, the negative free cash flow far exceeds what it generated in EBITDA in those years, a negative \$559 million in free cash flow against \$722 million in adjusted EBITDA. That's a \$1.3 billion negative swing. Even if the acquisitions had taken three-years to build and expense-free cash flow would have been about -\$600 million from 2016-ytd 2019.

In 2019, GRUB has seen the acquisitions disappear from the model and they have begun investing heavily in the business. Thus, the EBITDA figures are falling now, and guidance calls for that to continue. So, the first point to consider is unless GRUB grows via acquisition and views those deals as having zero cost by not amortizing goodwill plus adding back amortization of other intangibles – the profitability is likely to fall at GRUB as it invests internally instead. That's why the guidance has EBITDA falling from \$234 million in 2018 to "above \$100 million" for 2020.

We View Grubhub's Acquisition Accounting as Aggressive and Likely to Lead to Writedowns

It's not just that the accounting and presentations are able to show these huge acquisitions as having essentially no cost; but it is how the purchase prices were allocated:

Acquisition	Price	Goodwill	GW %	Dev. Tech	Restaurant Relations	Diner Relations
Tapingo	\$152.1	\$121.9	80.1%	\$9.8	\$11.3	\$0.0
LevelUP	\$369.4	\$296.2	80.2%	\$20.1	\$10.2	\$3.9
Eat24	\$281.4	\$136.0	48.3%	\$2.6	\$126.2	\$35.2
Foodler	\$51.1	\$17.5	34.2%	\$2.0	\$35.2	\$1.4
LABite	\$65.8	\$40.2	61.1%	\$1.7	\$46.5	\$0.0

Recent deals have seen over 80% of the purchase price go to goodwill that will not be expensed at all. It will only be tested for impairments. However, there are many red-flags that may make an impairment likely:

• The stock price has fallen significantly and goodwill plus intangibles are just over 100% of book value. That draws attention that perhaps the business climate has changed for the worse and may be difficult to justify goodwill valuations. It can also cause a valuation of all assets on a valuation of what they would cost to replace now verses the carrying amount.

- The company is admitting that pricing is going to decline via loyalty incentives paid to diners, what people will actually pay long term, and competition trying to win over the same customers perhaps driving down orders per user. That should lower ROI forecasts on valuation of goodwill. The word "commodity" was used 5 times in the 3Q discussions to describe parts of the business.
- GRUB is having to invest considerably more in the business and expects that to reduce profitability that also should lower ROI forecasts.

We also want to focus on the longer amortization lives for intangibles that are being expensed over time, against the depreciation and amortization schedule for assets built inhouse:

PP&E	Dep/Amrt Lives
Computer Eq.	2-3 years
Developed Software	1-3 years
Purchased Software	3-5 years

We already know that customer relationships are built with marketing and sales along with tech people building and installing systems. Those are expensed as they are incurred. Compare that with the amortization of acquisitions:

Acquired	Dep/Amrt Lives	Gross Value	Net Value 3Q19
Restaurant Relations	17.5 years	\$497.8	\$371.1
Developed Tech	4.7 years	\$35.8	\$22.0
Diner Acquisitions	5.0 years	\$48.3	\$30.8

We are not going to push too hard on the acquired tech assets – if they buy software from others, they are amortizing over up to 3-5 years too. The diners should have some churn to them, and many are likely very lumpy in their use of Grubhub. A case can be made that that asset should be amortized more quickly and that when the company is specifically boosting incentives to retain diners – the ROI is decreasing, and an impairment may be necessary.

We are most concerned that they are amortizing restaurant relations over 17.5 years and that asset is 24% of all intangible assets. More importantly, the company says that big chains like McDonald's or Taco Bell don't really need Grubhub to help with advertising and

they pay lower fees. Plus, it is those large chains where Grubhub is paying for free delivery so those are simply not very profitable for GRUB to begin with and having them on the platform is more for the additional food options for diners. The company admits that 80% of its profits come from independent and small chains. These customers use GRUB to help generate some of their marketing.

There are several studies that point to a high percentage of new restaurants close or are sold in the first year. More point to over half the restaurants close over a 5-year period. However, if the larger chains – where GRUB likely had its own relationship and were not acquired – aren't the bulk of profits or this intangible asset – then that asset value is based on a very high churning customer group. We think 17.5 years to amortize this is very aggressive and would actually expect to see 5 years or less. On top of that, GRUB is also having to invest more to sign and retain restaurants and encourage them to do more business with the company. That also points to lower ROI from when these deals were made and boosts the chances for an impairment.

Earnings	YTD 19	YTD 18
Amortization Exp.	\$37.3	\$31.1
Net Income	\$9.2	\$83.6
EPS	\$0.10	\$0.91

Amortization of the restaurant relationships is essentially \$35-\$40 million per year now. If it was amortized over 5-years, it would be \$100 million in expense. How profitable is GRUB even before the ramp-up in incentives and marketing if its amortization schedule was more closely aligned with other PP&E and it cut \$60 million off of income going forward? That is \$0.65 in GAAP EPS.

Adding some of this together, just how profitable is Grubhub vs. it's reported adjusted results? The company adds back 100% of stock compensation and amortization of acquired intangibles when it reports EBITDA and EPS. Using guidance for 4Q's GAAP loss of \$34-45 million, we estimate Non-GAAP EPS for 2019 will be about 60-cents vs. 2018's \$1.66. We know they spent cash on acquiring intangible assets and we know that had they built them in-house they would have expensed them. Let's not even accelerate the amortization schedule or deal with goodwill – either of which would make this look even worse. We're simply adding back amortization of about one-third of intangibles as reported to the mix. And, let's assume \$30 million of stock compensation has to become cash wages.

	2019e	2018
Sales	\$1,295.9	\$1,007.3
Adj EBITDA	\$180.0	\$233.7
\$30 of Stock Comp	-\$30.0	-\$30.0
less amortization	<u>-\$50.7</u>	<u>-\$42.5</u>
BTN EBITDA	\$99.3	\$161.2
Adj Margin	13.9%	23.2%
BTN Margin	7.7%	16.0%

We can do the same with EPS. Stock compensation using \$30 million in cash net of taxes is \$0.26 in annualized EPS. The amortization of intangibles is \$0.55 per share for the year. Using the company's forecast for a loss of \$40 million in net income for 4Q19 – we get a starting point non-GAAP EPS of about \$0.71 for 2019 (\$0.83 of reported Non-GAAP EPS for first nine months and a GAAP loss for 4Q19 of \$0.43 adding back \$0.16 as 100% of net stock compensation and \$0.15 in amortization for a net -\$0.12 in 4Q).

	2019e	2018
Non GAAP EPS	\$0.71	\$1.66
\$30 of stock Comp	-\$0.26	-\$0.26
less amortization	<u>-\$0.55</u>	<u>-\$0.46</u>
BTN EPS	-\$0.10	\$0.94

We see a sizeable amount of earnings as being overstated in adjusted figures by adding back recurring costs that did consume cash and the risk of GRUB needing to boost cash pay. With the higher marketing costs and pressure on pricing – the profitability looks lower going forward and that also puts many of the asset values related to goodwill and intangibles at further risk in our view.

Explanation of EQ Rating Scale

6- "Exceptionally Strong"	Indicates uncommonly conservative accounting policies to the point that revenue and earnings are essentially understated relative to the company's peers. Higher possibility of reporting positive earnings surprises
5- "Strong"	Indicates the company has no areas of concern with its reported results and we see very little risk of the company disappointing due to recent results being overstated from aggressive reporting in recent periods.
4- "Acceptable"	Indicates the company may have exhibited a minor "red flag", but the severity of the issue is not yet a concern. Minimal risk of an earnings disappointment resulting from previous earnings or cash flow overstatement
3- "Minor Concern"	Indicates the company has exhibited either a larger number of or more serious warning signs than companies receiving a 4. The likelihood of an immediate earnings or cash flow disappointment is not considered to be high, but the signs mentioned deserve a higher degree of attention in the future.
2- "Weak"	Indicates the company's recently reported results have benefitted materially from aggressive accounting. Follow up work should be performed to determine the nature and extent of the problem. There is a possibility that upcoming results could disappoint as the impact of unsustainable benefits disappears.
1- "Strong Concerns"	Indicates that the company's recent results are significantly overstated and that we view a disappointment in upcoming quarters is highly likely.

In addition to the numerical rating, the EQ Review Rating may also include either a minus or plus sign. A minus sign indicates that our analysis shows the overall earnings quality of the company has worsened since the last review and there is a possibility the numerical rating will fall should the problem continue into the next quarter. Likewise, a positive sign indicates that the overall earnings quality is improving, and the company may see an upgrade in its numerical rating should the trend continue.

Key Points to Understand About the EQ Score

The EQ Review Rating is much more than a blind, quantitative scoring method. While we utilize proprietary adjustments, ratios, and methods developed over decades of earnings quality analysis, the foundation of all of our analysis is reading recent SEC filings, press releases, conference call transcripts and in some cases, conversations with managements.

The EQ Review Rating is not comparable to a traditional buy/sell rating. The Rating is intended to specifically convey the extent to which reported earnings may be over/understated. Fundamental factors such as forecasts for future growth, increasing competition, and valuation are not reflected in the rating. Therefore, a high score does not in itself indicate a company is a buy but rather indicates that recent results are a good indication of the underlying earnings and cash generation capacity of the company. A low score (1-2) will likely result in us performing a more thorough review of fundamental factors to determine if the company warrants a full-blown sell recommendation.

Disclosure

BTN Research is a research publication structured to provide analytical research to the financial community. Behind the Numbers, LLC is not rendering investment advice based on investment portfolios and is not registered as an investment adviser in any jurisdiction. Information included in this report is derived from many sources believed to be reliable (including SEC filings and other public records), but no representation is made that it is accurate or complete, or that errors, if discovered, will be corrected.

The authors of this report have not audited the financial statements of the companies discussed and do not represent that they are serving as independent public accountants with respect to them. They have not audited the statements and therefore do not express an opinion on them. Other CPAs, unaffiliated with Mr. Middleswart, may or may not have audited the financial statements. The authors also have not conducted a thorough "review" of the financial statements as defined by standards established by the AICPA.

This report is not intended, and shall not constitute, and nothing contained herein shall be construed as, an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy any securities referred to in this report, or a "BUY" or "SELL" recommendation. Rather, this research is intended to identify issues that investors should be aware of for them to assess their own opinion of positive or negative potential.

Behind the Numbers, LLC, its employees, its affiliated entities, and the accounts managed by them may have a position in, and from time-to-time purchase or sell any of the securities mentioned in this report. Initial positions will not be taken by any of the aforementioned parties until after the report is distributed to clients, unless otherwise disclosed. It is possible that a position could be held by Behind the Numbers, LLC, its employees, its affiliated entities, and the accounts managed by them for stocks that are mentioned in an update, or a BTN Thursday Thoughts.